transformation and promote nation building in
South Africa.

FUTURE PROSPECTS
The Group is in a strong financial position which
enables it to aggressively pursue acquisitions as well
as to further its organic growth strategies. The Group
expects to benefit from synergies with Talhado in the
near future.

Competition Act No, 89 of 1998 and approval by the Ministry of Agriculture, Forestry and Fisheries or his delegated
authority in terms of section 21 of the Marine Living Resources Act No, 18 of 1998 were obtained on 9 and 11 May
2018, respectively. As the conditions precedent were met after the interim period, the results of Talhado were not
consolidated into Premier.

If the financial results of Talhado for the first three-months from 1 December 2017 to 28 February 2018 were
included in the consolidated results of Premier, the impact on revenue, operating profit, profit before tax and profit
after tax will be as follows:

Premier
Unaudited

for the six months
ended

Talhado
Unaudited for the

three months
ended

Premier pro forma
after the inclusion
of Talhado for the

six months ended
28 February 28 February 28 February

2018 2018 2018

Revenue 184 580 50 069 234 649
Operating profit 20 269 39 861 60 130
Profit before tax 41 251 39 483 80 734
Profit after tax 28 850 29 237 58 087

The squid industry experienced exceptional catch rates in the current period. The landed volumes and sales
volumes for squid was more than double than that of the prior period. The exceptional catch rates and increased
sales volumes resulted in an exceptional operating performance for Talhado.

This short-form announcement is the responsibility
of the directors, and is a summary of the information
in the full announcement published on SENS and on
the Premier website. Investment decisions should be
based on a review of the full SENS announcement.
The full announcement is also available for inspection